Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10-08)	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 11/30/2008))

۰.

11-28-2008

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

10353	7216
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ERIC LAVOIE	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Execution Date(s) November 14, 2008 Assignment	Street Address: <u>4 OVERLOOK DRIVE</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: MEDWAY
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 02053
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
12/231,604 Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_(1)
Name: ADAM BRUNO, LAMBERT & ASSOCIATES	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	
Street Address: <u>92 STATE STREET</u>	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: BOSTON	8. Payment Information
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u>	
Phone Number: 617-720-0091	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Fax Number: 617-720-6307	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: BRUNO@LAMBERTPATENTLAW.COM	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	NOVEMBER 21, 2008 Date
ADAM J. BRUNO Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 021903 FRAME: 0276

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. APPLICATION NO. 12/231604

Whereas I, Eric LaVoie, who resides at 4 Overlook Drive, Medway, MA, USA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), am the sole inventor and the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions and discoveries entitled OIL BURNING SYSTEM, a United States Utility Patent Application, as set forth and identified by U.S. Application Serial Number for Letters Patent 12/231604, filed on September 5, 2008; and

Whereas Energy Efficiency Solutions, LLC, a domestic Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries as set forth and described in U.S. Utility Patent Application for Letters Patent U.S. Serial No. 12/231604 including the full interest of above-mentioned Assignor, and any continuations, divisions, extensions, substitutions, reissues and reexaminations thereof;

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that the Assignor, for and in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollars (\$1.00) receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries and any and all improvements thereon, including said Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Application for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, foreign filing and PCT applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions and discoveries, or any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries, and every priority right that is or may be predicted upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, and said Letters Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Application for Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

2. Authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the Assignor's name or in the name of the Assignee or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under any treaties and conventions or otherwise;

3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer said Application for Letters Patent to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct;

PATENT REEL: 021903 FRAME: 0277 4. Warrants that the Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that the Assignor has good right to assign the Assignee without encumbrances;

Binds the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as the 5. Assignor, to do, upon the Assignee's request and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor or the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said Application for Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor or the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to the Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to furnish the Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in the Assignor's control or in the control of the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of the Assignor's conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

Executed this $\cancel{4}$ day of November, 2008.

si t &A

Assignor

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Norfolk, ss.

November <u>/4</u>, 2008

On this $\underline{///}$ day of November, 2008, before me, the undersigned authority on this day, personally appeared the above-named Eric T. LaVoie proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was $\underline{/// s s}$ $\underline{/ }$, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument voluntarily as his free act and deed for its stated purpose.



Melotal Aludin Notary Public Debargh A Anderson (print name)

My Commission expires 6 / 13 / 2014